DOCUMENT RESUME
02759 - [A2163281)

Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967: Reimbursemont for
Confiscation of Catch. E-187804. August 2, 197/. 7 pp.

Dacision by Robert F, Keller, Deputy Comptroller Geaeral.

contac:: Office of the General Counsel: General Governeeat
Matters.

Budget Function: Intermational Affairs (150) ; Commerce and
Transponrtation (4006).

Organizaticn Concerned: Department of rfommerce.

Authority: Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967, sec. 7 (22 U.5.C.
1971 2t seq. (Supp. V)). Pishery Conseyrvation and Management
Act of 1976 (P.l. 94-265; 90 Star. 331). (P.L. 90-482; B2
stat. 729). 31 U.S.C. 74. H. Rept. 90-1566. H. Rept. 94-u4u5,

‘“he General Counsel of the Department of Commerce
requested a determination as to whether funds usad to reimturse
the ovwuners of U.S. f[lag vessals for thae cost of repurtrchase of
their fish catches confiscated by Ecuador should be repaid to
the furl established by section 7 of the Fishermen's Protective
Act of 1967 from the Fishermen's Protective Fund. Because of th=
retroactive effect ¢f the amexdment affecting the Fishermen's
Protective Funéd, and because no payment can be amade under
section 7 with respect to losses covered by any other prevision
of law, the insurance fund should be reimbursed by the
Fishermen's Protective Pund. (Author/SC)

e et £ ] o A b e 4 e o e o i b | ——

At e e e e - ¢ e e g - .

e — e _w e



| ot
."- e,’l (\ 1“‘ ,“.f‘!’
i R !
.“5' St
/”‘““"' “\ THE COMPTROLLE. - ERAL
DECISION .<-,--,-l-i\’ OF THE UNITE ATEER
“ J)}',-/ WABHINGTIICIN, .’ - 0548
o y LA )
&1/
FILE: B-~-187804 DATE: August 2, 1977

MATTER OF: Fisnermen’s Protective Act of 1967--Reimbursement
For Confiscation of Catch

DIGEST: After vessel owners whose catches were confiscatad
were reimbursed from insurance fund under section 7
of Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967, Act was
ameuded to make some Josses reimbursable f[rom
Fishermen's Procective Fund under indemnity provision
of section 3 nf Act. Because of retroactive effeect
of amendment and because no payment can be made
under section 7 with respect to losses covered by
any other provision of law, insurance fund should
be reimbursed by Fishermen's Protective Fund.

We have been asked by the General Counsel of the Department of
Commerce, on behalf of the Secretary of Commerce, to determine whether
funds used to reimburse the owners of Unitea States flag vessels,
pursuant to section 7 of the Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967, 22
U.S.C. §§ 1971 et seq. (1970 & Supp., V 1975), for the cost of repur-
chase of their fish catches confiscated by Ecuador in 1975, should be
repaid to the fund established by section 7, from the Fishermeu's Pro-
tective Fund, esta™lished by section 3, as a result of the passage of
the Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, Pub, L. No. 94-
265, 90 Sstat. 331.

The General Counsel states the facts as follows:

"In early 1975, three U.S. tuna vessecls, the
'Neptune,' the 'A. K. Strom' and the 'Jaqueline A’
were seized by the Government of Ecuador. When
Ecuador seized these vessals, tlieir catch was con—
fiscated and the Grvernment vf Ecuador subsequently
forced each owner of these vessels to repurchase
the configcated catech at the following prices:

Neptune $ 72,00C
A. K. Strom 120,968
Jaqueline A 32,000

) Total $224,968

[The fish on bodrd each vessel remained on the vesscl
at all times.]




B-187804

"Pursuant to the Fishkermen's Protactive Act
of 1967, as amended {22 U.S.C. 1971, hkeveinafter
called the 'Act'), the individual owners of the
above-named vessels submitted applications to the
fecretary of Commerce in May and June of 1975,
raquesting relmbursement for the repurchase charges
as well as other costs and losses they incurred.
The General Counsel's Office of the National
Oceanic and Atmospherir: Administration determined
on behoalf of the Secretary of Commerce that the
rryurchase cost of the catch constituted a claim
for 'confiscation' of fish within the meaning of
Section 7(a}(2) of the Act [22 U.5.C. § 1977(a)
(2} (Supp. V, 1975]. 1iIn October, 1975, the Sec-
rvatary reimbursed the claimants the following
sums for such ‘confiscations' after deducting
all charges relating to ciaims submitted on benalf
of alien fishermen aboard each vessel:

Neptuna $ 72,000.00
A. K. Strom 102,767.70
Jajueline A 32,000,.00

Total $206,767.70

The payments to the clailmants were made from the
fund created by Section 7(c) of the Azt. Thils fuund
(hereinafter callzad the 'Reimbursement Fund') is
comprised of payments from members of the fishing
industry who wish to be ac.orded its protectinn and
vayments from the Federal government in a ratle of
three industry dollars to every government doller.
The responsibility for allowing or disallowing claims
to be paid from the fuad lies solely with the Sec-
retary of Commerce. Therefore, the Secretary of
Commerce acts as Trustee on behalf of the industry
contributors, as well as on its own behalf, in
managing the claims to be paid out of the Reim~
bursement Fund.

"Subsequent to the paymencs by the Secretary of
Commerce for the repurchase charges, Congress enacted




Fr_.‘----.--

B-187804

and President Ford sl'gned the 'Fishery Conser-
vation and Management Act of 1976,' which cun-
tained a secl.ion amending the Act so that
repurchase payment., of the type the three
ciulmants made would come within the scope of
Section 3(a) of the Act as 'other divect
chorge(s).' (22 U.S.C. 1973.) This amendment,
although signed bv President Ford on April 13,
1976, applies tuv 'seizures c¢f vessels . . .
occuzring on or afier December 31, 1974.' This
amendment, therefore, aprlies to the three
vesjels documented in this Request for Ruling.

"Sectior. 3(a) uf the Act requires that pay-
mencs be made by the Secretarr of the Treasury
to the owners of the qualifying vessels with
monies from the Fishermen's Protective Fund--a
fund eatablished pursuant to Section 9 of the
Act. The Fishermen's Protectlve Fund differs
from the Reimbursement Fund 1. both the source
of the monies recei:2d #s well as the purpose
for which ntonies shiiuld be paid oct. The
Fishermen's Protective Fund receives its money
excluglvely through congressional appropriations
and makes payments to fishermen on tlie basis of
claims that are solely within the province of
the Secretary of State. The Reimbursement Fund,
on the other hand, receives its morey from the
fishing industry as well as the Federal Govern-
ment and makes payments on the hasis of claims
that are solely within the jurisdiction of the
Secretary oi Commexrce.

"It 18 the position of the Secratary of
Commerce, in view of the 1976 amendment to the
Act, that the monies wh’ch were paid to the cwnera
of the vessels in question to reimburse them fir
repurchasing their respective confiscated catches
should be paid from Saction 3 funds (the Fisher-
men's Protective Fund) as opposed to Section 7
funds (the Reimbursement Fund) under the Act.
In view uf the fact that the Secretary of Commerce
made the payments from the Reimbursement Fund prior




3-187804

to the 1Y¥7& amz=ndment to the Act, it i3 our
requesic that t':c Comptioller General pursiant

to the powurs granted by 31 U.S.C. 74 autiorize
the fayment of menies from the Fishermen':s
Protective Fund to the Secretary of Commearce 80
that the Relmbursement Fund may be made whcle.
In making the request the Secretary of Commzrce
is acting not only on its beshalf with vegard

to Fedaral appropriations In the Reimbursement
Fund but also as a Trustee for the contributions
made by the fishing industry to the Reimbuireirent
Fund."

As the General Counsel says, the Fishermen's Protective Ac: of
1967, as amended, orovides fo:: two sources of reimburaement for
fisvhermen whose vassels are seized by other nations on the basis of
rights or claims not recognized by the Unitad States. Secticn 3(a)
of th2 Act provides for reimbursemant of any ''fine, license feae,
registration fee, or any other direct charge'" which must be paid to
secure the prompt relecase of the vessel and crew. These payments
are to be made from the Fishermen's Protective Fund, which has its
scurce in appropriations (sect:ion 9) (although the Fund may Lz
replenished by recovery from the seizing country or, under certain
clircumstances, by setoff against foraien assistance funds wh.ch would
otherwise go to that country (section 5)). The amount of reimbursement
under section 3 is established hy certification by the Secretary of
State.

Section 3(a) does not compensate vessel owners for certain losses,
other than charges impeosed by the seizing ccountry, which might result
from seizures of their vessels. In recognition of this, section 7 was
added to the Act by Pub. L. No. 90-482, 82 Stat. 729. H.R. Rep. No.
1566, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 6-7 (1968). Under section 7 (now admin-
istered by the Secretary of Commerce) vessel owners may enter into an
agreement with the Secretary guaranteeing them reinbursement for all
actual costs incurred as a direct result of seizure or detention of
their vessels. However, custs covered by section 3(a) or any other
provision of law ox by insurance are excluded from payment under sec-
tion 7 by section 7(d}. Covered costs include specifically those
resulting from damage to the vessel or 1its equipment, loss of dockage
fees or utilities, a portion of gross income lost, and the market
value of any fish caught before the selzure, and confiscated or spouiled
during the period of detention. Section 7(a). This program is
described as an insurance program. H.R. Rep. No. 1566, supra 2. In

-4 -



—— T—— e

N

R ——— ————
1

B-187804

contrast to thc section 3(a) program, participation is voluntary

and i{s financed largely by fees pald by participating vessel owners,
although also by apprcpriated funds. GSec¢=ion 7(c). (The same
provision for seeking recovery froam the seizing country which agplies
to Section 3(a) payments also applies to section 7 payments, by
virtue of section 5.)

Section 3(a) and section 7 are thus complementary. Losses in
the form of fees, fines, and other direct charges are covered by
gection 3(a). Other logses, In the form of actual ccats, are covered
by section 7.

The questicn at hand arises because of uncertainty as to the
proper fund from which reimbursement was to be made, where the
seizing country did not physically remove the catch from the seized
vessels, hut said that, unlass the vessel owners paild the value of
the catch, it would be taken. According to the Report of the House
Committee on Merchant Marine and Fisheries, where the 1976 amendm-nt
to section 3(a) originated:

"This amendr—ent tuv secticen 3(a) of the
Act would apply wlth respect to seizures occur—
ring on or after Decembar 31, 1974.

"The need for this amendment arises because
of the seizure in early 1975 of a numbar of
United States tuna vessels by the Government of
Ecuador. When Ecuador seized the vessels, thraee
of sucii vessels had their catch confiscated and,
in lieu of confiscation, the Ecuadoxian authoritias
required the vessel owners to pay the monetary
value of the fish on board such vessels to the
Ecuadorian Gevarnment. The payments made by the
vessel owners were as follows: Neptune $72,000;
A. K. Strom $120,968; and Jaqualine A $34,000;
for a total of $226,968.

"Had the fish been actually confiscated, the
vessel owners would have been reimbursed for the
fair market value of such fish under the voluntary
insurance program provided by section 7 of the
Fishermen's Protective Act.

"Since the fish were not actually confiscated
and the monetary value of such fish was required to



s e——

B-187804

be paid iun lileu of confiscation, the Department
of Commarce determined that no reimbursament
would lie under section 7 of the Act,

"As previously pointced out, sectioi 3 of
the Act provides for reimbursement of any
fine, license fee, registration fee, or any other
direct charge required to be paid in order for
a vessel owner to obtain release of his vessel
1llegally seized. 1In the case of these three
vessels, the State Department interpreted the
Act narrovly, and determined that the clause
'any other direct charge' would nof include the
menies paid for the monetary value of the fish,
Consequently, these vecsel owners are out $226,968,

"The amendment would have the effect of making
these claims, as well as any future similar claims,
reimbursable under sectior 3 of the Act.'" H.R.
R2p. No. 445, 94th Cong., lst Sess. 77-78 (1975).
(Emwphasis added.)

The amendment was enacted 1n a form substantially identical to the way
it appeared in the bill as reported by the Committee.

The amendment., in clear and unequivocal terms, makes the kinds of
payments here at issue reimbursable from the Fishermen's Protective
Fund. Indeed, as the quoted report says, the amendment was expressly
intended to cover the three specific seizures now at issue because,
at the time the amendmenc originated, both State and Commerce had

refused payment from the fundc under the respective control of each.
Without more, therefore, there could be no doubt that State should
now certify the three claims for payment from the Fishermen's Pro-~
tective Fund.

Apparently, however, after the Committee report quoted above, but
before enactment of the 95111, Commsrce decided that the payment exacted
from the ovmers for return of their cetch did anount to a confiscation,
and consequently was covered by sectiun 7 a8 an actual cost resulting
from the seizure., Commerce therefore re.mbursed the vessel owners from
the Reimbursement Fund.

Manifestly, the Congress intended by enactmant of the 1976 amend-
ment. that losses of the kind in question be reimbursed under section 3,

L.

L



g —————

g I,

k

|

B-187804

and that this be applied retroactively to the three seizures by
Ecuador in 1975. (Perhaps, h.ad th2 Congress known that paymenc

had been made under section 7, it would not have found it necessary
to amend section 3. But this Is cunjecture and we must decide this
matter based on the law as it is now in effect.) It 18 equally clear
that, under the law as amended, reimbursement could not now be made
under section 7, by virtue of the provision that no payment shzll be
made under that section with respect to any losses covered by another
provision of law. Section 7(d). Hence, to leave ike matter in its
present posture is inconsigtent with the requirements of the Act,

as amended,

Accordingly, we agree with the Secretary of Commerce that the
go-called Reimbursement Fund should be repaid from the Fishermen's
Protertive Fund, any amount that the Secretary of State would have
certified for payment under section 3(a).

v
Deputy Comptroller GéSeZa -
of the United States





